On April 29, 2020, the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting deliberated, inter alia: 

1. to revoke the powers to increase share capital conferred to the Board of Directors on July 

14, 2016, 

2. to confer to the Board of Directors powers to increase the share capital, for payment, for 

a maximum amount of Euro 1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred million), including any 

share premium, to be executed within 5 (five) years of the date of the resolution, through the 

issue of ordinary shares without nominal value, with the same features as those in circulation 

and with regular rights, with exclusion of the option right pursuant to Article 2443, paragraph

[...]

shares issued (including any share premium), on the condition that the share capital must 

increase for a nominal amount corresponding to 1/1000 (one thousandth) of the lower 

between: (i) the value attributed to the ordinary shares of Asset Italia S.p.A. subject to 

conferment by the appointed expert, and (ii) Euro 1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred 

million). 

The extension of the period to increase the share capital was resolved as functional to the 

extension of the duration of the Asset Italia Project. 

B) RESTRICTIONS ON THE TRANSFER OF SECURITIES 

There are no restrictions on the transfer of shares, nor limits to possession, or any clauses to